
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the WREN ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE 
CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, BRAMPTON 
ROAD, HUNTINGDON, PE29 6DB on TUESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 
2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 3rd November 2009. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 16th 
November 2009, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. AGEING WELL IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE - OLDER PEOPLES' 
HOUSING STRATEGY  (Pages 13 - 68) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Head of Housing Services providing an 
update on the Older Peoples’ Housing Strategy. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

Mrs J Emmerton 
388203 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
20 Minutes. 

D Buckridge 
388065 



 
 

6. NHS CONSULTATION: THE FUTURE OF PRIMARY CARE OUT-
OF-HOURS SERVICES FOR RESIDENTS IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE  
(Pages 77 - 94) 

 

 

 To formulate a response to the NHS consultation on the future of 
primary care out of hours services for residents in Cambridgeshire. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

7. FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL  
(Pages 95 - 108) 

 
 

 To receive the first edition of the “Next St
[...]
s being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 3 November 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs K E Cooper, S J Criswell, 

P H Dakers, J W Davies, J E Garner, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors A Monk 
and J M Sadler. 

 
 
50. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6th October 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
53 by virtue of her employment in the NHS. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 54 
by virtue of his involvement with the Stilton Skate Park project, which 
had received grant funding. 
 

52. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
November 2009 to 28th February 2010. 
 

53. STUDY - PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 The Panel welcomed Mrs R Clapham, Chairman of Cambridgeshire 
Link’s Hinchingbrooke Hospital Working Group and Ms E Stubbs, 
Cambridgeshire Link Co-ordinator, who had been invited to the 
meeting to discuss the study on parking at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
Having been reminded of progress of the study to date and in 
receiving a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel's attention 
was drawn to responses which had been received from 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital to questions raised by the Panel on the 
Hospital's Green Transport Plan. Members were advised that 
information on the car park management contract were currently 
being awaited. 
 
Having provided an introduction on the range of work undertaken by 

Agenda Item 1

1



Cambridgeshire Link, Mrs Clapham and Ms Stubbs welcomed the 
opportunity to work with the Panel on its study. Cambridgeshire Link 
had already received comments by users of the Hospital on its car 
parks, mainly relating to the level of charges being levied for parking 
at the Hospital and the perceived lack of flexibility afforded to those 
visiting the Hospital who required emergency treatment. 
 
Mrs Clapham suggested that consideration should be given to ways 
of making charging for parking fairer, perhaps by introducing a "pay 
on exit" system for users of the Hospital. Members then discussed the 
future management of the car parks in the context of changes to the 
Hospital’s governance arrangements, which were currently subject to 
consultation with stakeholders. It was concluded that the Stakeholder 
Panel established by the East of England Strategic Health Authority to 
oversee the consultation, should be informed of the need for the 
specification for franchise bids to include details of the Hospital’s car 
park management arrangements. 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Jordan drew attention to the parking provisions 
that were in place across the different Hospital wards. Parents and 
carers of children admitted to Holly Ward, the Hospital's Children's 
Ward, automatically received a free parking permit for the duration of 
their visit. There also existed the opportunity for car park users to 
purchase weekly permits. Councillor Mrs Jordan also commented on 
the parking problems experienced by staff who worked on the site 
and the fact that they too were subject to penalties if they failed to 
comply with the specified terms for using the car parks. 
 
Members discussed the way forward and agreed that a representative 
of the Hospital should be invited to attend a future meeting to present 
information on the Hospital's current car parking management 
contract and to discuss matters raised in the course of the study to 
date. It was further agreed that, owing to their interests in the study, 
Cambridgeshire Link would be invited to the meeting. 
 
On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked Mrs Clapham and Ms 
Stubbs for their attendance and contributions at the meeting. 
 

54. DISABILITY ACCESS - JOINT ADVOCACY AND ADVICE 
SERVICES   

 
 (Councillor K J Churchill, Executive Councillor for Housing and Public 

Health, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Community Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with the background to the support prov
[...]
ce functions, it was reported that the 
Cambridgeshire Funders Group were currently considering ways of 
supporting these functions and that this had also been identified as an 
action within Cambridgeshire County Council's Community 
Engagement Strategy. 
 

55. PETITION - HILL RISE PARK, ST IVES   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) providing details of a petition, which had been received from 
residents living within the Hill Rise area of St Ives. The Panel noted 
that the petition had been signed by 16 persons and requested the 
Council to erect an automatic barrier across the entrance to Hill Rise 
Park to prevent nuisance caused by drivers entering the park late at 
night. The petition organiser, Mr M Rigby, would formally present the 
petition to Members at the Panel's meeting in January 2010. To 
facilitate discussion at that meeting Members requested information 
on the actions considered by Officers and the police to address the 
issue that had been raised. 
 
The Panel's attention was drawn to a similar problem previously 
encountered at The Riverside Park in St Neots, which had resulted in 
the installation of a manual barrier at the entrance to the site. 
Members requested further information on the arrangements in place 
at St Neots, in order that a similar solution could be considered at Hill 
Rise Park. 
 

56. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 (a) Update   

 
  As the District Council representative on Cambridgeshire 

3



County Council's Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor R J West provided Members with an 
update on matters discussed at a recent meeting of the 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. Members 
noted concerns raised relating to a projected overspend in 
Adult Support Services and that a Special Meeting of the 
Committee would be held on 11th September 2009 to 
consider this issue. Attention was also drawn to the current 
NHS consultation on the Future of Primary Care Out of 
Hours Services in Cambridgeshire. The consultation would 
be considered by the Panel in December. 
 
Discussion also took place on the future governance of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. Attention was drawn to the fact 
that franchise bids would be required to provide the same 
level of services as at 2007 and to indicate what level of 
contribution would be made towards paying off the Hospital’s 
existing debt. Councillor West informed the Panel that under 
the new arrangements all assets would either be leased or 
licensed and would remain the property of the NHS. 
Members expressed concern that the Strategic Health 
Authority might select the franchisee that undertook to pay 
off the largest proportion of the Hospital's debt. Instead, they 
should be assessed on the quality of services that would be 
provided. As the District Council representative on the 
Stakeholder Panel, the Chairman reported that it was not 
currently intended to provide the Stakeholder Panel with 
details of the franchise bids or release them into the public 
domain. Members concurred with a suggestion that the 
Chairman should approach the Council’s Chief Executive 
and Chairman of the Stakeholder Panel, to request an 
opportunity to consider the franchisee bids in a private 
session.  
 

 (b) Appointment of Substitute   
 

  RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor J W Davies be appointed as 

substitute Member on the Cambridgeshire Health 
and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. 

 
57. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 

58. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. Members were advised that Councillor R J 

4



West would be meeting with the Regional Manager of the local 
branch of the Care Quality Commission on 20th November 2009 and 
that the Corporate Plan Working Group’s next meeting would be on 
19th November 2009. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell delivered an update on the outcome of 
discussions with the Executive Councillor for Operational and 
Countryside Services on the study into play facilities in the District. 
Consensus had been reached that the Working Group should 
investigate the possibility of offering Town and Parish Councils the 
opportunity to enter into an agreement with the District Council for the 
inspection and maintenance of play facilities. Under the agreement, 
costs would be split three ways between the District Council (40%), 
the Town/Parish Council (40%) and users of facilities (20%). Officers 
were currently investigating the cost implications of this proposal. 
 
As the maintenance of a number of play facilities was linked to 
Section 106 schemes, Councillor Mitchell drew attention to a report, 
which had recently been considered by the Development 
Management Panel on the Monitoring of Section 106 Agreements. He 
proposed that the Social Well-Being Panel should monitor schemes 
which had already been allocated to new developments and those 
where funding had been received for the future maintenance of 
facilities. It was argued that Operations and Leisure Services were 
responsible for these schemes and the Panel should monitor and 
scrutinise them as they fell within its remit. Subject to the 
Development Management Panel approving the proposal, Members 
agreed that the monitoring of these schemes should be included 
within their work programme. 
 
In respect of The Place Survey, it was reported that further work by 
focus groups would not have been completed in time for the Panel's 
January meeting but that the results of this work should be available 
for the Panel’s meeting in February/March 2010. 
 

59. SCRUTINY   
 

 In scrutinising the 98th Edition of the Digest of Decisions taken by the 
Cabinet and the other Panels, etc. Members raised the following 
queries:- 
 
Huntingdon Town Hall - The Way Forward - Councillor J E Garner 
expressed his support for the proposal to investigate the feasibility of 
transferring the freehold of the building to Huntingdon Town Council 
in exchange for land currently owned by them. 
 
Local Procurement - The Chairman, together with Councillor R J 
West, expressed support for the decision of the Economic Well-Being 
Panel to refer the subject of local procurement to the Local Strategic 
Partnership's Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic Group. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C BatesMiss Effe Chrisostomou 
Date of Publication: 16 November 2009 
For Period: 1 December 2009 to 31 March 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health 51 Gordon Road 

Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov
[...]
mbridgeshire.nhs.uk.

93



© NHS Cambridgeshire

NHS Cambridgeshire
Lockton House
Clarendon Road
Cambridge
CB2 8FH

September 2009

For more information about NHS Cambridgeshire visit www.cambridgeshire.nhs.uk

This document can be made available in large text, Braille, or other languages, on 
request. Contact NHS Cambridgeshire’s Patient Advice and Liaison Service (PALS) on 
01223 725588 or FREEPHONE 0800 279 2535 or email pals@cambridgeshire.nhs.uk

94



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL         1ST DECEMBER 2009 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 
 
 

FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members will be aware that the future governance of Hinchingbrooke Hospital 

has been included in the Panel’s work programme since the beginning of the 
Municipal Year when it was transferred over from the former Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery).  

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to acquaint the Panel with the contents of the 

first edition of “Next Steps News”, a newsletter which has been designed to 
encourage the public to get involved in shaping the future of Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. 

 
2. “NEXT STEP NEWS” 
 
2.1 The newsletter, appended hereto as an Appendix, provides background 

information on why changes are needed at Hinchingbrooke Hospital and 
draws attention to a number of “frequently asked questions” on the 
consultation process and proposals. 

 
2.2 The newsletter also provides an opportunity for members of the public to 

comment on the proposals. This will enable NHS East of England, NHS 
Cambridgeshire and Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust to identify public 
views on the healthcare provision available at the Hospital and on what they 
expect to see from the successful franchisee. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Comments on the newsletter have been requested by 2nd December 2009. 

The Panel is therefore 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
 to receive and note the content of the 
[...]
e Services to investigate 
the provision of play facilities, with a view 
to making recommendations on achieving 
an even distribution of facilities across the 
District and on meeting the ongoing 
revenue costs associated with such 
facilities. 
 
Owing to their interests in the study, 
Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and R J West 
were appointed on to the Working Group. 
Additionally, the Panel requested for an 
update on progress since the first 
meeting of the Working Group to be 
submitted to the Panel for information. 
 
Preliminary report outlining the findings of 
the Working Group to date considered by 
the Panel. Requested that the Working 
Group should meet with the Executive 
Councillor for Operational & Countryside 
Services to discuss the findings further. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Request submitted to 
the Head of 
Operations. 
 
 
 
 
 
Working Group met on 
28th October 2009 with 
the Executive 
Councillor for 
Operational and 
Countryside Services. 

of facilities located within the smaller 
Parishes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting of the Working Group held on 13th 
August 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Discussions ongoing. Further meeting to be 
held on 16th December 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

130



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
3/11/09 

Monitoring of Section 106 Agreements 
 
Panel agreed to include the Monitoring of 
Section 106 agreements in its work plan, 
subject to gaining the agreement of the 
Development Management Panel. It was 
agreed that only allocated schemes and 
those developments where funding has 
been received for future maintenance of 
the facilities would be considered by the 
Panel. 
 

 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell 
raised the matter at the 
Development 
Management’s 
November meeting. 

 
 
The Development Management Panel 
expressed their support for the Social Well-
Being Panel to consider these schemes. 

 
 

TBC 

 
 
 
13/05/09 

Town Centre Cleani
[...]
iew and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) has been 
acquainted with details of a petition, 
which has been received from residents 
living in the Hill Rise area of St Ives. 
The petition has been signed by 16 
individuals and requests the Council to 
erect an automatic barrier across the 

139



Edition 99 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ! (01480) 388007

page 4 

entrance to Hill Rise Park to prevent 
nuisance caused by drivers entering the 
park late at night. The petition organiser 
will formally present the petition to the 
Panel at its meeting in January 2010. 
Actions considered by officers and the 
police to address this issue have been 
requested in time for this meeting. 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

(a) Update 

Councillor R J West has provided 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being) with an 
update on matters discussed at a 
recent meeting of the Health and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Committee, which 
included reference to a projected 
overspend in Adult Support Services 
and the current NHS consultation on 
the Future of Primary Care Out of 
Hours Services in Cambridgeshire. The 
consultation will be considered by the 
Panel in December. 

Discussion also has taken place on the 
future governance of Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. Bidders for the franchise will 
be required to provide the same level of 
services as at 2007 and to indicate 
what level of contribution will be made 
towards paying off the Hospital’s 
existing debt. Concern has been 
expressed that the Strategic Health 
Authority might select the franchisee 
that undertakes to pay off the largest 
proportion of the Hospital's debt rather 
than on the basis of the quality of 
services that will be provided. It has 
been reported that the Stakeholder 
Panel appointed to oversee the 
consultation will not be apprised with 
details of the

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 1 December 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs K E Cooper, S J Criswell, 

J W Davies, J E Garner, P G Mitchell, 
J M Sadler and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P H Dakers, Mrs P A Jordan and A Monk. 

 
 
60. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the deletion of the word “September” and the insertion of 

“December” in the eighth line of Minute No. 09/56 (a), the Minutes of 
the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd November 2009 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

62. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
December 2009 to 31st March 2010. Members requested an 
opportunity to discuss an item on Improvements to Kerb Side 
Collection prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

63. AGEING WELL IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE - OLDER PEOPLES' 
HOUSING STRATEGY   

 
 (Councillor K J Churchill, Executive Councillor Housing and Public 

Health, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the draft 
Older Peoples’ Housing Strategy entitled ‘Ageing Well in 
Huntingdonshire: Housing and Healthy Ageing for Older People 2009 
– 2014’ which had been produced in partnership with NHS 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health informed 
Members of the background to the Strategy, a previous version of 
which was adopted by the Council in 2005. Having noted predictions 
regarding the age of the District’s residents, Members were advised 



that the Strategy aimed to promote healthy ageing and to improve the 
quality of life for older people in Huntingdonshire. As 72% of 
individuals in the District aged 65+ years were owner-occupiers of 
their own homes, the Strategy sought to enable older people to live 
independently and to remain in their own homes wherever possible.  
 
The Panel’s attention has been drawn to the Strategy’s objectives, 
which focused on the four key areas of providing support to older 
people, undertaking home adaptations, employing more energy 
efficient measures within homes and providing “extra care” services to 
the elderly. Members received clarification that the latter referred to 
sheltered accommodation for older people and included a range of 
communal facilities and 24 hour nursing care provided by the Primary 
Care Trust. However, only limited levels of accommodation were 
available across the District, when compared to the level of demand 
available. Whilst it was costly, the Panel noted that it was more 
affordable than other alternatives. 
 
In response to a question by a Member on Occupational Therapists, 
the Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health informed the 
Panel that he was currently discussing with the Primary Care Trust 
and Cambridgeshire Community Services the level of service 
available. It was agreed that the Notes of meetings, together with the 
Terms of Reference for the Working Group established to look at this 
issue, should be circulated electronically to the Panel for information 
purposes. 
 
The Panel discussed the figures presented and commented on the 
affordability of home adaptations. Other matters discussed included 
the locality of sheltered accommodation and the possibility of 
increasing the age of individuals covered by the Strategy to 75+ 
years. Finally, comment was made on the low level of 
accommodation available to elderly couples. Having been advised 
that extensive consultation had been carried out on the content of the 
Strategy and that the Action Plan could be achieved through existing 
resources, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Older Peoples’ Housing Strategy entitled ‘Ageing 

Well in Huntingdonshire: Housing and Healthy Ageing for 
Older People 2009 – 2014’ be endorsed for submission the 
Cabinet. 

 
64. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 

and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 30th September 2009. Having endorsed 
the comments of the Corporate Plan Working Group, particularly with 
regard to the objectives where targets had not been achieved, 
Members noted that investigations into the budgets associated with 
each of the priority objectives were ongoing and that further meetings 
of the Working Group would be held in January and February 2010. 
 
The Panel discussed trends relating to the “Number of households 



living in temporary accommodation” and, in so doing, was advised by 
the Head of Housing Services that whilst progress towards the target 
was being made, recent economic trends had placed on the Council 
considerable demand for housing advice and services. The Head of 
Housing Services expressed the view that the Council might achieve 
the annual target if grant became available for new housing in the 
same way as it did last year. In discussing the development of social 
housing over the year to date, it was reported that developers had 
found it difficult to sell affordable homes through the Government’s 
Shared Ownership scheme. The latter had, in the past, been used to 
cross-subsidise the cost of social housing and the lower than hoped 
for sales had meant that fewer social houses had been delivered than 
might otherwise have been the case. 
 
Members questioned the level of budget available to the Leisure 
Centres for promotional and marketing purposes and, in response, 
they were advised that the Leisure Centres employed a Promotions 
and Marketing Officer who was responsible for all their marketing. 
 
Attention was drawn to an amendment to the actual performance 
levels achieved in respect of the throughput of people experiencing 
arts interventions from 14,827 to 13,383 people. The revised figure 
still represented a significant achievement when compared to the 
cumulative quarterly target of 4,250 people. 
 

65. NHS CONSULTATION: THE FUTURE OF PRIMARY CARE OUT-
OF-HOURS SERVICES FOR RESIDENTS IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was acquainted with details of a consultation exercise being 
undertaken by NHS Cambridgeshire on the future of primary care out-
of-hours services for residents in Cambridgeshire. In noting that 
comments were required by 21st December 2009, the Panel agreed 
that Members should submit their own individual response to the 
consultation. 
 

66. FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Panel was acquainted with the contents of the first edition of “Next 
Steps News”, a newsletter which had been designed to encourage 
the public to become involved in shaping the future of Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. 
 
As the District Council’s representative on the Hospital’s future 
governance Stakeholder Panel, Councillor S J Criswell confirmed that 
details of the car parking management contract would be included 
within the franchise and that the Chairman of the Stakeholder Panel 
and the District Council’s Chief Executive, Mr D Monks, had been 
asked if the Stakeholder Panel could consider the franchise bids in a 
private session. Members then reiterated their concern that the 
Strategic Health Authority might select the franchisee that undertook 
to pay off the largest proportion of the Hospital’s debt rather than the 
one that would provide the best health care. 
 



Having had their attention drawn to the opportunity being offered to 
the public to comment on the proposals, Members questioned 
whether the public would be able to influence the process given the 
type of questions being posed within the newsletter. In that light, 
Members agreed that they would submit their own comments to the 
Stakeholder Panel.  
 

67. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor R J West delivered an update on matters currently being 

considered by the Cambridgeshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee. In so doing, it was reported that the Committee 
had appointed a Working Group to consider issues surrounding the 
future governance of Hinchingbrooke Hospital, to which Councillor 
West had been appointed. The Working Group would next be meeting 
on 8th December 2009. 
 

68. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.  
 

69. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. Members were advised that an update on 
the Disability Access study would be submitted to the Panel’s January 
meeting, together with a report on the outcome of a meeting between 
Councillor R J West and a representative of the Care Quality 
Commission. In addition, it was noted that a meeting of the Play 
Facilities Working Group would be held on 16th December 2009. 
 
Having regard to the Monitoring of Section 106 Agreements, the 
Panel noted that the Development Management Panel had formally 
requested the Social Well-Being Panel to undertake regular reviews 
of allocated schemes and those developments where funding had 
been received for future maintenance of facilities. Members requested 
that a representative of the Operations Division should be in 
attendance at future meetings when the quarterly monitoring reports 
were considered. 
 
In respect of the Panel’s study into car parking at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital, Members were advised that the Hospital were currently 
undertaking their own review of parking arrangements. In that light, 
the Scrutiny and Review Manager was requested to invite a 
representative of the Hospital to a future meeting to discuss this 
matter. 
 
The Panel was advised that Fenland and South Cambridgeshire 
District Councils had made known their reluctance to use the focus 



groups to investigate in detail matters raised by The Place Survey. 
Members placed on record their wish to see that steps were being 
taken to address those areas identified as most needing improvement 
in Huntingdonshire. 
 
Members were informed that the Council would shortly be launching a 
new website and that it would include a facility to consult local 
residents on matters affecting the District. 
 
The Panel was advised that the petition concerning Hill Rise Park, St 
Ives had been referred to the Huntingdonshire Community Safety 
Partnership on 26th November 2009, and that a response from the 
Community Safety Team and the Police to the issues raised would be 
submitted to the Panel’s February meeting. It was also reported that 
the Chairman of the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership 
would be writing to all those concerned to invite them to the St Ives 
Neighbourhood Forum, which was scheduled to take place on 6th 
January 2010, when issues could be suggested for action by the 
police. 
 
Having been apprised of details of a consultation being undertaken by 
NHS Cambridgeshire proposing new patient rights for inclusion within 
the NHS Constitution, it was agreed that details should be circulated 
electronically to Members and that the matter should be raised at the 
Panel’s meeting in January 2010. 
 

70. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 99th Edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


